



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022 & I.A. 1284/2022 (Section 151 CPC for exemption)

BLACKBERRY LIMITED Appellant
Through Mr. Pravin Anand & Mr.
Sandeep Kumar Bhola, Advocates

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS . Respondent
Through Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan
Shankar CGSC with Ms. Bushra Kazim, Mr.
Karan Chhibber and Mr. Zeeshan Rizvi
Advocates for Respondent, UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

25.01.2022

(Video-Conferencing)

I.A. 1284/2022 (Section 151 CPC for exemption)

1. Subject to the appellant filing legible copies of any illegible and dim documents on which it may seek to place reliance within a period of four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.

2. The application is disposed of.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022

3. Issue notice, returnable on 18th April, 2022. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondent by Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan Shankar.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022

Page 1 of 2



4. Reply, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks from today, with advance copy to learned counsel for the appellant, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 25, 2022/*r.bararia*