



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A. (COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022**

BLACKBERRY LIMITED APPELLANT

Through: Mr. Pravin Aanad & Mr. Sandeep
Bhola, Advocates (M-9910237466)

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS..... RESPONDENT

Through: Mr. Harish V. Shankar, CGSC with
Ms. S. Bushra Kazim & Mr. Srish
Kumar Mishra, Advocates for UOI
(M-9810788606)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **18.04.2022**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Written submissions have been handed over by Mr. Harish V. Shankar, Id. CGSC on behalf of Respondent. The copy of the same has been handed over to the Id. Counsel for the Appellant. It is submitted by the Id. Counsel that the Respondent does not wish to file the reply in the matter and would rely on the written submissions. Let the written submissions of the Respondent be brought on record.
3. Let the written submissions on behalf of the Appellant, if any, be filed within 4 weeks.
4. List for hearing on 5th August, 2022.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

APRIL 18, 2022

Rahul/SK