



2026:DHC:3668

\$~1 &2 (original side)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2021

BLACKBERRY LIMITED Appellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Advocate.

versus

ASSISTANT CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan
Shankar, CGSC with Mr. Srish Kumar
Mishra, Mr. Alexander Mathai Paikaday and
Mr. Krishnan V., Advs.

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022

BLACKBERRY LIMITED Appellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Advocate

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS... Respondent

Through: Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan
Shankar, CGSC with Mr. Srish Kumar
Mishra, Mr. Alexander Mathai Paikaday and
Mr. Krishnan V., Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

16.01.2024

1. These matters are released from part-heard.
2. List before appropriate Bench as per roster, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, on 7 February 2024.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 16, 2024/dsn