



2026:DHC:3668

\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022**

**BLACKBERRY LIMITED**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand and Mr. Sandeep  
Bhola, Advocates.

versus

**CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS** .....Respondent

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Ms. Annu  
Singh and Mr. Rohit Singh, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**19.03.2025**

List on 01.04.2025.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**MARCH 19, 2025**

**B.S. Rohella**