



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022**

BLACKBERRY LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Adv.

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajneesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

27.05.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks an adjournment on the ground that since Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC, has recently been engaged, he is not in possession of a copy of the paper-book.

2. However, a perusal of the record reveals that the situation was the same since and from 22.10.2024, 14.02.2025, 19.03.2025 as also on 01.04.2025. As such, in the interest of justice, but as a last opportunity, the request of the respondent for seeking adjournment is granted *albeit*, subject to payment of costs of Rs.25,000/- to be deposited in DHCBA Cost A/c. No. 15530110179338 within a period of four weeks.

3. Renotify on 01.09.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 27, 2025/bh/Ab