



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022**

BLACKBERRY LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Advocate appeared (Appearance not given).

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondent

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Mr. Rajneesh Sharma, Ms. Meenakshi Singh and Mr. Ashutosh Bharti, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **04.09.2025**

I.A. 21975/2025

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Applicant under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking waiver of the cost imposed *vide* order dated 27.05.2025.
2. Issue Notice. The learned Counsel for the Appellant accepts Notice.
3. For the reasons stated in the Application, the Application is allowed. The cost imposed *vide* order dated 27.05.2025 is hereby waived.
4. The Application stands disposed of.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/sms