



2024-09-26 11:33:13

\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022

BLACKBERRY LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Mr. Sandeep
Bhola and Mr. Ashutosh Upadhyay,
Advocates.

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondent

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Kumar Saurabh, Mr. Rajneesh
Sharma and Ms. Minakshi Singh,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

24.09.2025

1. The learned Counsel for the Parties have concluded their submissions.
2. Both the Parties are granted four weeks' time to file their respective Written Submissions along with the case laws that they wish to rely upon.
3. List for further directions on 30.10.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025

ap