



2024-01-16 16:03

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022**
BLACKBERRY LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Mr. Sandeep Bhola
and Mr. Ashutosh Upadhyaya,
Advocates.

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondent

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Ramesh K. Sharma, Ms. Meenakshi
Singh and Mr. Ashutosh Bharti,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

03.12.2025

1. The learned Counsel for the Respondent requests that the Respondent would like to file a compilation of case laws, which are already relied upon by the Respondent during the course of oral submissions.
2. Accordingly, the learned Counsel for the Respondent shall file a compilation of the case laws along with an index showing the proposition, paragraph numbers and page numbers relied upon by the Respondent in support of the oral and written submissions made on behalf of the Respondent within a period of one week.
3. List for further directions on 10.12.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025

ap