



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022**
BLACKBERRY LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Nand and Mr. Ashutosh
Upadhyaya, Advocates.

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondent

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Rajneesh Sharma, Mr. Ashutosh
Bharti, Ms. Minakshi Singh and Ms.
Khayati Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
15.12.2025

%

1. *Vide* order dated 10.12.2025, the learned Counsel for the Appellant was granted liberty to file a short Note commenting / distinguishing the case laws relied upon by the Respondent for the first time.
2. Accordingly, a short Note is submitted by the learned Counsel for the Appellant, which is taken on record. The learned Counsel for the Appellant has filed the said Note electronically *vide* Diary No. E-9052338/2025 today.
3. The learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that the Respondent would like to submit a response to the said Note submitted by the learned Counsel for the Appellant.
4. Accordingly, the learned Counsel for the Respondent is at liberty to file a short Note in response to the Note filed by the learned Counsel for the Appellant. Let the same be filed within a period of two days from date.



5. List for further directions on 18.12.2025 in the Supplementary List.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/sms