



2024-01-10 13:56:58

\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 14/2022

BLACKBERRY LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Mr. Ashutosh Upadhyaya and Mr. Sandeep Bhola, Advocates.

versus

CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondent

Through: Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with MR. Rajneesh Kr. Sharma, Ms. Minakshi Singh, Mr. Ashutosh Bharti and Ms. Shivangi Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

1. Pursuant to order dated 18.12.2025, the learned Counsel for the Appellant has submitted a Written Note in response to the Note filed by the Respondent pursuant to the order dated 15.12.2025.
2. The learned Counsel for the Parties have handed over the following Notes for the consideration of this Court in support of their oral submissions and the points covered in each of the Notes:

S. No.	Date	Purpose
On behalf of the Appellant		
1.	17.05.2022	Showing as to why the present invention has technical effect. Case law showing how ergonomics (Science of designing to provide comfort and reduce fatigue) provides technical effects.
2.	22.10.2025	Distinguishing all the Blackberry Judgements
3.	15.12.2025	Explaining that the cases cited were writs and



2024-01-10 13:56

		hence the reluctance of the court to get into technicalities.
4.	22.12.2025	Pointing out that insufficiency is a new point, not taken earlier.
On behalf of the Respondent		
5.	04.08.2022	Contribution supposed to be rendered by the Appellants in 1976 application comes under the ambit of a computer invention
6.	29.10.2025	To substantiate and bring on record factual and technico/legal points argued on behalf of the Respondent
7.	09.12.2025	Compilation of judgments filed on behalf of the Respondent
8.	18.12.2025	Additional Written Submissions on behalf of the Respondent in response to the Appellant's Written Submissions dated 15.12.2025

3. Since the Parties have concluded their oral submissions and have filed the above Notes in support of their oral submissions, the Judgment is reserved.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/sms